The Budget Workshop of the City Council of the
City of Panama City Beach, Florida, and when
permitted or required by the subject matter, the
Panama City Beach Community Redevelopment
Agency, conducted on September 5, 2014.

ROLL
MAYOR GAYLE F. OBERST
CITY MANAGER:
COUNCILORS: MARIO GISBERT
JOHN REICHARD CITY CLERK:
RICK RUSSELL HOLLY J. WHITE
JOSIE STRANGE ASST.CITY ATTORNEY:
KEITH CURRY AMY MYERS

Mayor Oberst called the Budget Workshop to order at 8:00 A.M., with Councilman
Reichard, Councilman Russell, Councilwoman Strange, Councilman Curry, the City Manager,
City Clerk, and Assistant City Attorney present.

Mayor Oberst said this Budget Workshop would be conducted a little differently than in
the past, in that she will not ask each Department Head to come up and go through their Budgets.
She said that Ms. White will tell us what change has taken place in the budgets. She said that if a
Council member has questions, then the Department Head will come forward to answer questions.
Council members agreed with the proposed process.

Ms. White opened by noting that we are in the process of completing the Pay Study for
all employees. She said that we should have results by the end of the month, and in the interim,
we have in place a two percent (2%) cost-of-living raise in the Budget across-the-board for all
employees. She said that once the pay study results are in, the intention is to have a workshop
with Council for the consultants to review those results and to seek direction. From a Health
Insurance standpoint, she said that for the three-year period (2013-2015), we see a savings of
Eight Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($880,000) with our self-insured program. She said
we are, therefore, building up a nice reserve and our hope is that as we go forward we can keep
the premiums level and may even be able to decrease our premiums as long as we retain adequate
reserves for future claims.

She said that the retirement percentages have increased significantly for all three plans.
She said that the amount the City contributes to the Firefighters” Pension Fund increased from
cighteen point twenty-two percent to thirty-two point seven percent (18.22%-32.7%);
contributions to the Police Officers’ increased from seventeen point seven percent to twenty-three
percent (17.7%-23%); and contributions to the General Employees’ increased from thirteen
percent to seventeen percent (13%-17%). She said much of the increase was due to the amount of
credit carried forward from prior years and that we have pretty much used all that credit to date.
Mayor Oberst asked Ms. White to explain how the amount of the City’s contribution is
determined. Ms. White said our Pension Fund is a Defined Benefit Plan, which provides for a
fixed amount due to each employee once they retire based upon their years of service and their
amount of salary over the last sixty months of service. She said that unlike a Defined
Contribution Plan, the Defined Benefit Plan works toward a set amount at retirement. She said
the Market dictates interest rates, salary levels, mortality rates, etc. which affect the actual
contribution number to the Fund. She said all these factors are considered by our Actuaries based
upon the Plan documents and State mandates in order to reach the anticipated amounts for each
retirement. She said that contribution numbers are provided about mid-year, so we base our new
Fiscal Year amounts on prior year estimated amounts, and that this sometimes requires an
amended budget based on actual rather than estimated amount requirements. She said increases
cannot always be predicted. We are in a good position to handle the increase.

Ms. White said that this is probably the best Budget to date to be presented to Council in
that we have funds to complete everything the Department Heads asked for in terms of employees
and capital to run their departments efficiently as well as retaining adequate reserves going
forward. She explained that most of the departments of the City are included in the General Fund
(Legislation, Administration, Building & Protection Services and Comp Planning, Police, Fire
and Recreation) except for Aquatic Center and Pier, which are separate Enterprise Funds.
Councilman Reichard asked why there are separate Enterprise Funds and Ms. White said these
two Departments are in an area in which funds are fee-driven. She said they operate like

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 1 of 9



businesses and that is how they are accounted for. She said they are different from other City
Departments which are supported by taxes and other revenues.

Ms. White referenced the handout and said we could just go right to the details and that
she would give a broad overview. Mayor Oberst said that the City Manager has asked that we

review the shorter Funds first.

CRA. Ms. White said TIF revenue is up slightly at about Half a Million Dollars
($500,000) over the current year, based upon increases in taxable revenue. She said this figure
does not factor in any increase in the proposed tax millage rate, but if this rate increases by one
mil, she said that would produce another One point Seven Million Dollars ($1,700,000) in CRA
funds, which will help to implement the planned programs. She said that if this tax increase is
approved by the County, we could see the amount of our funds increase to approximately Eight
Million Dollars ($8,000,000). She said other revenue in this Fund remains the same. She noted
the biggest drop is in Transportation Proportionate Share payments, which is a function of
building at North Pier Park. Referring to the proposed 2015 Budget, Ms. White said this Fund is
split into two different divisions: Code Enforcement, and Street and Road Improvements. She
said there is approximately One Half Million Dollars ($500,000) allocated to Code Enforcement,
mostly for nuisance-abatement and personnel expenses. She said the Highways and Streets
remains pretty much the same with continuation of the program’s main focus being on Front
Beach Road Segment Two. She said that there should be sufficient funding with an internal line
of credit from the Utility Fund so that we could temporarily borrow money to launch the program.
She said that depending upon the timing of construction, it is possible we would not have to use
that line of credit, especially if the millage rate increases and we acquire the increase in TIF
money. She said it is also possible we could rely on the line of credit and then repay it with TIF
money. She said it would only be a short-term loan, if at all, and that it would be a way to keep
the project going.

Mayor Oberst said that we are required by law to have a funding source for obligated
money. Ms. White reminded Council that we had a similar situation when building the Aquatic
Center. She said monies were used from the Utility Fund and as donations came in, the Utility
Fund was repaid. She said this would be a similar process if needed. She said there is currently
Three point Eight Million Dollars ($3,800,000) in this project for construction and design, and
another One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) in land for continuation of the right-of-way acquisition.
She said we are still paying down the Debt Service, which is about Three point Eight Million
Dollars ($3,800,000) per year, and we are not yet in a position to look at re-funding those bonds.

Mr. Gisbert said that under Repair & Maintenance and Other, we are paying for
maintenance of landscape and roadwork along Front Beach Road, Churchwell, R. Jackson, and a
portion of Powell Adams. He said that in the future the fund will grow and is designated for
Capital Projects. Councilwoman Strange asked if this includes the increased cost of Street
Department mowing, and Ms. White said that amount is covered in the General Fund. Mr.
Gisbert said that we actually hire for mowing maintenance rather than have our Street Department
take care of it. Councilman Reichard asked about the possibility of matching funds for the CRA
for the Highway 79 corridor. Mr. Alaghemand said that the only potential for matching funds is
the TRIP application which has been submitted for Segment Four, Lullwater to Hill Road. He
said that should this project become a reality, we could need additional funding beyond that
which is proposed. He said that in the future there will be talks with FDOT about the transfer of
Front Beach Road to the City. He said that there may be some incentive provided. He said that in
a future meeting with the Secretary of Transportation he will propose three projects: funding of
Highway 79, funding the Front Beach Road design, and helping to extend Back Beach Road all
the way to Nautilus. He said none of these projects are currently budgeted. Ms. White said that
several City departments have grants in the works which are not budgeted, until matching funds
are available at which time it could be included in the budget. Mr. Alaghemand said the Highway
79 TRIP fund application is complete.

Councilman Reichard asked if the back-Back Beach Road project is included in the TPO’s
project list. Mr. Alaghemand said that it is included in the needs plan, and will soon be moved
along to the cost-feasible plan. He said that the F DOT is very interested in extending this project
all the way to Walton County and connecting with Highway 98.

Councilman Curry said that O&M is always a concern and asked about the plan for the
future. He said there has been a seventeen percent (17%) increase over last year. Mr.
Alaghemand said it will increase since we will soon have to begin re-marking some of the roads.
He said that the O&M does not include street lighting, which we are paying for annually.
Councilman Curry said that we have to pay for whatever we build and asked if there are any
suggestions on how we are to do that. Mr. Alaghemand said that, as a part of the program, we
could assess the property owners who use the road. Mayor Oberst said that within the next month
the City Manager will bring a proposal for Council’s review. Mr. Alaghemand said that we must

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 2 of 9



have a program in place for O&M for pavement management, stripping, and street lighting, and
that we must be proactive. He said that our road infrastructure is increasing and that we must be
prepared to take care of them. Councilman Curry said this is an issue across all budgets, not just
CRA. Mr. Gisbert said that everything has a life-cycle and that we must have funds available for

replacement.

PIER. Ms. White said this Fund continues to do very, very well. She said that no huge
increase in revenue is expected, but we should maintain and that should be sufficient to run the
operations. She said that since this Fund is doing so well, we are able to set aside funds for future
R&R and that is a great tool. She said that we kept the revenue level this year. She said the rent
is relatively stable as well. Mr. Gisbert said the rent income is at Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
($200,000) for a thirteen hundred square foot space. Councilwoman Strange asked if the rent
increases each year. Ms. White said there is a base rent and a percentage of sales, so that as sales
grow the City benefits as well. She said that once the sales reach a certain amount, the percentage
also increases. She said that the cash carry-forward line item is currently at Three Quarters of a
Million Dollars ($750,000) for this year. She said maintenance is planned which will use some of
the funds, but we still intend to have approximately Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars
($675,000) remaining at the end of 2015, which will carry forward to use for maintenance of this
hard-environment project.

She said that on the expenditure side, there is a bump-up in salaries. She said that some
positions have been shifted around in Mr. Ponek’s reorganization of the Parks and Recreation
Department. She said that Mr. Spivey spends a lot of time working with the beach lifeguards, so
part of the budgetary burden has been shifted to the Pier. She said that some of Mr. Ponek’s
salary will be allocated to the Aquatic Center and some to the Pier so that the General Fund does
not bear it all, which more accurately reflects effort. She said this will give us a true picture of
what it actually costs to operate each segment.

Ms. White continued that O&M is pretty stable and that the increase is in repair and
maintenance, to include painting and ceiling work. Councilman Reichard said that we should
consider running a line for a temporary restroom to the Pier, rather like the County did while
working on their pier. Mayor Oberst said that FDEP will not allow it. Mr. Gisbert said this
reference is to a temporary restroom at the other pier which is hauled in and hauled out on a
frequent basis. He said they do not have a sewer line. Councilwoman Strange said that the
windstorm insurance amount seems small. Mr. Gisbert said that amount is just for the building
(800 sq. ft.), and has nothing to do with the Pier. Councilman Curry asked if we have enough
reserve funds. Ms. White said she feels we do. Mr. Gisbert said the intent of the Pier’s design is
that the superstructure stays in place during a storm and that we may have to replace handrails and
panels in the event of a storm. Councilman Curry said he is concerned that we have sufficient
reserves in place, since in the event of a storm we would not have that one percent (1%) revenue.
Ms. White said that the projected amount at the end of 2015 is Six Hundred Seventy-Five
Thousand Dollars ($675,000) for R&R. She said there is an additional Four Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($400,000) of unrestricted reserves which we could tap into should it become necessary.
She said that overall the Fund would have in excess of One Million Dollars (1,000,000). She said
money is transferred from this Fund each year to assist with Aquatic Center costs. She feels
comfortable in saying that this Fund is in good shape. Councilman Reichard asked how often
FDEP inspects the Pier. Mayor Oberst said that upon reports from those who use the Pier, the

FDEP would perform an inspection.

AQUATIC CENTER. Ms. White said this Department has also stayed pretty much the
same. She said that there have been changes in some of the programs offered and improvements
are ongoing. She said that one additional full-time lifeguard has been added to this Fund. She
said they experience staffing challenges since most of their employees are part-time. She said to
compensate for the expense, part-time Personnel have been decreased and half of Mr. Spivey’s
salary has been moved out as well. She said there has been approximately a Six Thousand Dollar
($6,000) increase in the staffing line item. She said that under Repair & Maintenance, the pool is
aging and the purchase of preventive items are being used. She said that some capital has been
included for the purchase of normal replacement items (e.g., chairs and tables) as well as a few
larger pieces of equipment. She said the purchase of some blow-up items for programs and
parties are also included. She said that there is approximately Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000)
per year in Debt Service and that we are still paying back the debt to the Utility Fund for the line-
of-credit when we built the facility. She said the total is now down to less than Four Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($400,000).

Councilman Curry asked if the money to cover losses was transferred from the Pier and
the Utilities Fund. Ms. White said the transfers were from the Pier and General Fund. She said

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 3 of 9



that transfers included Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($325,000) from Pier and
One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) from General Fund during 2014. She
said that in 2015 the amounts to be moved will be Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($350,000) from Pier and One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) from General Fund. She
said that the total amount is down from the nearly Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) in
the past. She said that Mr. Ponek is working on some other strategies but that it will take a couple
of years to see improvements. Mr. Gisbert said that we are offering more swim lessons which is
an income producer; we have changed the way in which we charge the swim teams and draw
more groups to the pool and reduced the number of overtime hours by employing more part-time

workers.

UTILITY FUND. Water. Ms. White said that we are in an excellent cash position in
the Fund, carrying almost Forty Million unrestricted Dollars ($40,000,000) into next year. She
said that Mr. Shortt has prepared a Capital Projects report outlining the next six to seven (6-7)
years of projects to be accomplished. She said that the report concludes with the source of funds
for all the projects. She said that there is no plan to borrow from the Bond market for these
projects. She said that we have two outstanding Bond issues at the moment with some State
Revolving Fund (SRF) money still outstanding. She said this is money which we borrowed at a
very low rate of interest to install sewer and reclaim water projects into four or five older
neighborhoods. She said that we receive a Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollar ($750,000)
grant each year, which goes directly to Debt Service. Councilman Reichard asked if we have
Thirty-Nine Million Dollars ($39,000,000) in cash carry-forward, why we would borrow money
from the State. Ms. White said that we did not have the cash carry-forward amount at the time, as
well as the attraction of a very low interest rate. She said that we have been able to build up cash
reserves for future projects so that there will be no need to borrow money for them. She said this
provides freedom to make choices so that we are not tying up more than we must in Debt Service
each year. She said that our Debt Service now is about Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) in this
Fund. She said the rate increases are built into the revenue numbers and that it has been an
advantage to do small yearly increases. She said no consumption increase estimates are included.

Sewer. She said the line item for Capital Contributions: Public for Half a Million Dollars
($500,000) is for money the County will give us to repave roads in Bayside as we redo that
project. She said the other line item for Capital Contributions: Private for Three Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($350,000) is money from Shores of Panama to pay for their system. She said
these are the two new line items for next year. She said that there were no new employees in
Water, Sewer or Stormwater so Personnel Services stays relatively constant and only up about
three percent (3%), which includes the two percent (2%) COLA and some benefit increases. She
said in O&M the biggest line item is the water which the City purchases from Bay County. She
said the cost is based on historical usage. Mr. Gisbert said the Water Department has eighty-five
(85) personnel and increases have a major effect on the budget overall. Ms. White said the
increase is approximately Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000). She said there has been some
increased spending for repairs. She said that Mr. Shortt has listed all pending projects with costs,
both engineering and construction, and what year he anticipates the projects (2014-2019). She
said the report concludes with the funding sources and how we use Impact Fees, as well as some
existing Bond money which we still have from the 2009 issue. She said many big ticket projects
have been completed in the last few years so the total funding has dropped from Eighty Million
Dollars ($80,000,000) to approximately Forty Million Dollars ($40,000,000). She said there has
also been a report prepared for Wastewater covering the same categories.

Wastewater. Ms. White said the same categories are covered for Wastewater and that
there are some big ticket projects included. She said a flat five percent (5%) increase across-the-
board for power and fuel costs are included. She said that next year’s projects are listed and how
they are to be funded.

Stormwater. Ms. White said there was no change in Personnel. She said O&M was
down. She said there are a few projects outlined. Mr. Gisbert said this outlines the major issues
and those are the ones which will be addressed first. Councilwoman Strange asked if the Training
& Education amounts were for certification upkeep. Ms. White said that this includes training for
certifications and also training to maintain current licensing.

Debt Service. Ms. White said this includes principal and interest payments which is
approximately Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) per year. Mayor Oberst said that we are still the
largest Utility Fund in Bay County. Ms. White said that we still have the lowest combined water
and sewer rates in Bay County. Councilman Reichard asked about the substantial numbers under
Stormwater for the Glades and Gulf Highlands projects. Ms. Kelly Jenkins said that the Seven
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000) was for the culverts in the Glades, which is covered under

a pending grant.

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 4 of 9



GENERAL FUND Ms. White said that in Revenue we are up significantly in our
Gross Receipts this year. She said that we budgeted Seven point Seven Million Dollars
($7,700,000), and that budgeted amount was an increase over the prior year, but we are projecting
Eight point Five Million Dollars ($8,500,000) or higher. She said that Council has been updated
throughout the year on some of the larger revenue line items. She said that many of them are
significantly up this year. She said that we do not plan to be that aggressive in planning for next
year. She said that we hope to do as well, but budgeted for a three percent (3%) increase on those
items which are tourism-based. Mr. Gisbert said these are sustainable growth items. She said
quarterly updates will continue and plans can change as we go forward. She said grants will be
announced as they come in and budget amendments may be done at that time.

She said Leave No Trace and Beach Patrol are monies which Tourist Development gives
the City. She said that there is One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for each of those in
the Amended Budget for this year with nothing anticipated for next year. She said that if those
funds are forthcoming, an amendment for related expenditures will be requested.

Councilman Russell asked if Parking Fees would fall under the General Fund. Ms. White
said that all Parking Fees are included under CRA. She said that current Parking Fees amount to
about Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000). She said that if Parking Fees increase, it could be used
for maintenance. Mr. Gisbert said current parking lot trash receptacles are being misused. Ms.
White said contributions cannot be planned.

Ms. White continued that Inter-Fund Transfers include One Million Twenty Thousand
Dollars ($1,020,000) coming in. She said this is Prop-Share money collected on the Parkway.
She said we would have to transfer the money from CRA to General Fund for this expenditure in
2015. She said the second Inter-Fund Transfer line is for One point Three Million Dollars
($1,300,000), which was a one-time transfer to help fund the new buildings.

Mayor Oberst asked which figure should be used when asked how much is our General
Fund Budget. Ms. White said the Cash Carry-Forwards and Reserves are amounts which are
included in the total Budget, but that the Expenditure figure should be quoted. She said that she
would say when asked that our General Fund Budget total is Twenty-Five Million Dollars
($25,000,000) since that is the total we are planning to spend in 2015. Mayor Oberst asked about
the Utility Fund Budget. Ms. White said that the total budget in the Utility Fund is Forty-Two
Million Dollars ($42,000,000). She said that the CRA total Budget is Ten point Three Million
Dollars ($10,300,000). She said that gives us a grand total for 2015 of slightly less than Eighty
Million Dollars ($80,000,000). She said that the figure is somewhat misleading in that not all of
the amounts can or will be spent since some of it is restricted.

Councilwoman Strange asked about the air-rights fees. Ms. White said there is only one
condo from which we collect these fees as a part of their Development Order. Mr. Leonard said
we collect on the area which the City owns over Parkhill Circle.

Legislative. Ms. White said there have been no changes in this Department. She said
Council salaries are set by ordinance. Councilman Russell proposed a Council salary increase
since it has been ten years from the last increase. He feels that the Beach Council salaries should
be equal to Panama City Council salaries. He made a motion that the base salary for Beach
Council members be increased to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) per year,
effective this Budget year. Councilwoman Strange seconded the motion.

Councilman Reichard said that he disagrees with the proposed salary increase. He said
that Council’s focus should be public service rather than compensation. He also said that the City
should not pay for health insurance for family members of Council, once the current terms expire.
Mayor Oberst agrees that it is a hardship for those Council members who are otherwise
employed. She said serving on the Council should be made attractive beyond helping the
community. Councilman Reichard said that Council members knew what they were getting into
when they ran for office. Mayor Oberst said that other cities have an entirely different structure
and plan of health insurance than our City does.

Councilwoman Strange asked how much revenue our City generates for Bay County. Mr.
Gisbert said that the land mass of the island produces sixty-five percent (65%) of Ad Valorem
Taxes. Mayor Oberst said that the City of Panama City Beach has Fourteen Thousand (14,000)
full-time residents and we pay more Ad Valorem Tax than all other cities in Bay County
combined. Councilwoman Strange asked about the salaries of Commission members in Panama
City. Councilman Russell said Panama City Commission members do not have term limits so
they make different salaries. He said that COLA and Retirement are included in their salaries.
Mayor Oberst said that it is not uncommon for cities to offer different compensation packages for
Council members. Councilman Reichard said that we are asking our employees to enjoy a two
percent (2%) COLA while Council members enjoy a one hundred fifteen percent (115%)
increase. Councilman Curry asked for a clarification on Councilman Russell’s motion as to

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 5 of 9



whether the Four Hundred Fifty Dollar ($450.00) monthly car allowance would remain the same.
He said that he can see valid points on both sides of the argument, but he would like to see an
increase for Council members which would more closely follow what all City employees will
receive. He said that he could not support doubling Council’s salaries. Mayor Oberst said that
Council salaries were increased about ten (10) years ago from Fifty-Six Hundred or Six Thousand
Dollars ($5,600-$6,000) to the current amount of Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($11,500). Ms. White said that the prior increase in salary equaled the COLA adjustment over
that ten year period. Councilman Curry said that economically the United States has experienced
a wage growth. Councilwoman Strange said that she is happy that our City was able to give its
employees a raise in the past, even when no other city was in a position to do so. She said that
Council is due a raise. Councilman Curry said that a COLA should be included in the future for
Council members, since they are not currently included in COLA increases. Councilman
Reichard said that he would not object to the Mayor’s position being increased, since the Mayor
puts in considerably more time than other Council members. After clarification of the motion
made by Councilman Russell and the second made by Councilwoman Strange, the motion
passed by majority roll call vote recorded as follows:

Councilman Reichard Nay
Councilman Russell Aye
Councilwoman Strange Aye
Councilman Curry Nay
Mayor Oberst Aye

Mayor Oberst said that she would like to see the City Manager come back with a plan for
restructuring of positions once the Salary Study results are in. She said we could discuss all these
issues at a workshop in the future.

Councilwoman Strange asked if there were any legal charges, and Ms. White said no legal
charges are assigned here, but rather to Administration. Councilman Reichard made a motion
to suspend health insurance coverage for spouses and family members of Council members
once the current terms have expired. Councilman Curry seconded the motion. Ms. Myers
said the motion should be conditional on the law allowing such a motion. She said her concern is
that with health insurance we cannot discriminate, and that by grandfathering in some, we are
giving preference. Councilman Reichard rephrased his motion to say that after elections in
2016, Council members will have the same health insurance coverage options as all other
City employees. Ms. Myers said that Council can set an effective date for an Ordinance. Mayor
Oberst asked Councilman Curry if he would like to amend his second to this motion and
Councilman Curry said yes. After clarification of the motion made by Councilman Reichard
and the second made by Councilman Curry, the motion passed by majority roll call vote

recorded as follows:

Councilman Reichard Aye
Councilman Russell Nay
Councilwoman Strange Aye
Councilman Curry Aye
Mayor Oberst Nay

Administrative. Ms. White said that she has a spreadsheet listing legal charges for each
Department. She said that she summarized legal charges for each Department for the entire City.
She said that the original 2014 Budget for legal was for Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand
Dollars ($525,000). She said the Amended 2014 amount is Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand
Three Hundred Sixty Dollars (3568,360), and the Proposed 2015 Budget amount is Five Hundred
Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($591,500). She said the Departments who
increased were CRA Code Enforcement, which had to do with Beach Club Motel issues and
Nuisance Abatement issues, and she anticipates those issue expenses to continue well into 2015.
She said the other Department with an increase was the Comp Plan, which includes the
Amusement Park issues, Scooter issues, and Conditional Use Appeals.

Comp Plan. Ms. White said there were no new employees added to this Department.
She said O&M is up about Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), most of which is legal and
other contractual services. As an example, she said we do not have a GIS person, but that this
work is contracted to the County. She said Construction in Progress for Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000) is their share of the new building costs. Councilwoman Strange asked if we
would break ground on the new building this year, and Mr. Gisbert said yes.

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 6 of 9



Law Enforcement. Ms. White said that we have some Personnel changes in this
Department. She said the decrease in personnel expenses is due to upper level retirements with
sick leave pool payouts to long-term employees. She said outgoing and incoming employees’
salaries are what caused the changes. She said DROP employees and anticipated retirements are
built into the upcoming Budget plan. She said Salaries: Other increased to Thirty-Two Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars ($32,500) for three additional Beach and Surf employees requested by the
Chief. She said that the decrease in overtime is due to the TDC funding of Beach Patrol for
Leave No Trace.

Councilwoman Strange asked if overtime charges are for Special Events and Spring
Break. Mr. Gisbert said yes and for holiday weekends as well. Councilwoman Strange said that
Spring Break is costing about Half a Million Dollars ($500,000) in overtime. Chief Whitman said
the cost is about Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) with more funds from the TDC.

Councilman Reichard asked if we will replace the lost K-9, and Mr. Gisbert said that we
would. He said that with the new K-9 we will have a total of four once the five-week training has
been completed.

Ms. White said that there has been a decrease in O&M and the big ticket item in Capital
Outlay is the new building costs. She said much of this cost is funded by Impact Fees.
Councilwoman Strange asked if the Impact Fees were included and Ms. White said yes. Mr.
Gisbert said there will be a purchase of three new cars as well as new equipment which will be
paid from Impact Fees. Ms. White said the total projected cost of the new building, engineering
and construction, is Four point Three Million Dollars ($4,300,000), of which approximately Two
and a Half Million Dollars ($2,500,000) will be funded by Impact Fees. She said the City’s
policy is to use restricted money first before using Reserves.

Councilman Curry asked how many more Patrol Officers are needed. Chief Whitman said
that the national average is one (1) officer per One Thousand (1,000) people. He said that our
average weekend population is One Hundred Thousand (100,000) people, realizing that resort
community populations fluctuate. He said that by adding these three new positions, we will have
a total of fifty seven full-time Patrol Officers. He said that he attempts to be proactive in law
enforcement needs, and that is the reason he is asking for one more Patrol Officer per shift. He
said that with the opening of Pier Park North, there is an increased need for officers. Councilman
Curry asked if long-term costs of Pensions were considered, and Chief Whitman said yes.
Councilman Curry asked if the one percent (1%) Gross Sales tax will continue to generate enough
revenue to meet the Department’s needs. Chief Whitman said that he thinks that it will.
Councilwoman Strange asked if it would be better to have more officers or to pay overtime to
current officers. Chief Whitman said that since this is a resort community, everyone in the
Department works twelve to sixteen (12-16) hour shifts. He said that it is very difficult for his
officers to take needed leave because of the year-round demand. He said that if the one percent
(1%) Gross Sales tax proves to be insufficient, he will not fill positions that are vacated as a

money-saving measure.

Fire Department. Ms. White said that there was an increase in Personnel of one
additional employee. She said that Chief Daly moved one of his officers into an administrative
position to assist him with day-to-day operations and training, since he does not have an Assistant
Fire Chief. She said Retirement Costs were up from Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars
($290,000) to Five Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($518,000). She said there were some
changes in operating expenses with the issues at Station One with the building needing major
repairs. She said those repairs will add approximately Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to their
Repair and Maintenance Budget in 2015. She said the Amended Budget, for the most part due to
these repairs, will increase to Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000). She said two

pieces of equipment will be replaced.

Mayor Oberst congratulated all City departments for being so conscientious in attempting
to stay within budget.

Protective Services. Ms. White said that Personnel expenses went down significantly in
this Department due to the deletion of the Animal Control Officer position, but with an increase in
Contracted Services to cover Animal Control. She said that the One Million Dollars ($1,000,000)
in Capital Outlay is their share of the new building costs. Mayor Oberst asked who is in this
Department. Ms. White said it includes Mr. Mel Leonard, Mr. Ken Thorndyke, Mr. Tyson Scott,
Ms. Leslie Roberson, Ms. Millie Hartman, Mr. Mark Williamson, Ms. Susan Griffin, Ms. Nelda
Fields, Ms. Andrea Chester, and Mr. Charles Silky. She said that some of Ms. Chester’s and Mr.
Leonard’s salaries are allocated in Building and Comp Plan and Mr. Silky’s salary is allocated
partially to Comp Plan and CRA. She said that Mr. James Tindle’s salary is all in CRA.

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 7 of 9



Street Department. Ms. White said the only change in Personnel is the addition of three
Seasonal employees to handle the increase in the mowing contract. She said this is just for the
summer months to supplement the usual Seasonal summer crew. She said O&M includes a five
percent (5%) utility increase. She said it is more evident in this Department because they have a
larger electricity line item since it covers street lighting. She said Repair & Maintenance includes
resurfacing for a total of Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($270,000) to tie into some
work being done in the CRA on Alf Coleman. She said some of this amount would be funded by
CRA money to do some sidewalk improvements. She said intersection improvements would be
paid for from Street Resurfacing monies.

Councilman Reichard asked about the street improvements on Alf Coleman and how they
are budgeted. Ms. White said that the CRA has Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000) for
sidewalks and Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) for a turn lane and there is an additional
Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000) in the Street Department Budget for Resurfacing. Mr. Casto
said that we are taking out the old asphalt and installing turn lanes. He said that this winter we
will begin resurfacing up to the turn lanes and then continue on all the way up to Front Beach
Road on Alf Coleman. He said there would also be some sidewalks included. Councilman
Russell asked if the road would be raised any and Mr. Casto said only resurfacing would be done
at this time. Councilman Reichard asked about the sidewalks and Mr. Casto said that is still in the
planning stage.

Ms. White said that under Capital Outlay, the Two point Six Million Dollars ($2,600,000)
for the Loop Road is in the current year’s Budget. Mr. Gisbert said it is budgeted but is not yet an
approved project. Councilwoman Strange asked where the money would come from for this
project and Ms. White said it will come from several Funds. She said Recreational Impact Fees
will provide approximately One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($145,000). She said the
One Million Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,025,000) discussed earlier will be moved from
CRA, and she said we have a little over One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) from the PIPA. The
remaining Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($570,000) would come from contingency
reserves to fund the project. She said that St. Joe will donate One Million Dollars ($1,000,000).

Councilman Curry asked how many miles of City streets we have and maintain. Mr.
Casto said it is approximately fifty-five miles of roadway. Councilman Curry said it seems we
are putting very little into maintaining and resurfacing our roadways and asked Mr. Casto if he
feels comfortable with the amount budgeted for maintenance and resurfacing. Mr. Casto said he
does not. He said that the City will set aside Half a Million Dollars ($500,000) in reserve for
future needs. He said residential streets require resurfacing approximately every twenty (20)
years. He said many of the roadways are coming due or are already overdue for resurfacing.
Mayor Oberst said that when subdivisions are built, the streets become the City’s responsibility.

Ms. White said that the TPO contribution remained the same but she has not yet received a
request from them. Councilman Reichard agrees with keeping money in reserve for maintenance
and resurfacing. Ms. White said at the end of today’s presentation she will go over proposed
Reserves. Councilman Reichard asked how much per mile we spend on resurfacing a roadway.
Mr. Casto said that it depends on fuel prices, but at the moment the cost is One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for approximately one to one and one half (1-1 ’2) miles of

roadway.

Library. Ms. White said this fund remains unchanged but does require explanation. She
said that historically we have budgeted One Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($163,500). She said last year they asked for a one-time extra contribution for the
purchase of books, which was granted. She said that she has budgeted the same historical amount
only, not to include the one-time books purchase amount. Mayor Oberst said that since we do not
have an Ad Valorem Tax, we do not have funds for additional social services. Ms. White said we
must be cautious in spending our Reserve Funds since we anticipate some large internal needs for
those funds. Mr. Gisbert is also hesitant to increase the contribution since we have not allocated
that rate of spending for other City departments. He said that we already contribute above and
beyond what most other cities are doing. The Council was in agreement that the contribution

should remain at the historical amount only.

Recreation. Ms. White said that one additional Maintenance employee has been added.
She said there are twenty-two full-time employees in the Department. She said no other real
changes are noted. Mayor Oberst said that we will get some Operational Funds from the TDC.
She said that Mr. Ponek has made some beneficial restructuring of his workforce. Councilwoman
Strange asked for an explanation of Rentals & Leases. Ms. White said this includes rental of
temporary portable buildings to house umpires. Councilman Russell asked for an explanation of
Chemicals ABP, and Ms. White said that is for fertilizer for Aaron Bessant Park. Ms. White said

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 8 of 9



the five percent (5%) increase in O&M is for electricity costs. She said Repair & Maintenance:
Other includes ceiling and roofing repairs in the gym, etc., which is a large item. She said there is
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) included for improvements and there will be equipment needs.
She said there is Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) included for machinery and
equipment. She said that we will hopefully see some savings in rentals.

She said the one hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($145,000) in Greenways & Trails
is the trail section of the Loop Road. Mr. Gisbert said there may be some forthcoming grant
monies as well. Ms. White said that we have been fortunate in the past to receive FDOT money
in support of the Multi-Use Path, etc. Councilwoman Strange asked if a motorized vehicle on the
golf cart path is allowed with use of the FDOT funds. Mr. Gisbert said it is intended for non-
motorized vehicles.

Ms. White said that she has One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($145,000) in the
Utility Fund, transferred from Recreation Impact Fees in the General Fund, to build the last
boardwalk section in the Conservation Park. Ms. White said that the Boys and Girls Club and the
Senior Center have been budgeted at the traditional amounts, removing the one-time additional

contribution.

Reserves. Ms. White said that at the end of Fiscal Year 2015, we should have
approximately Nine point Seven Million Dollars ($9,700,000) of Cash Reserves. She said
historically we have maintained a Contingency amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of our
normal expenditures, should we have a storm event or some unexpected emergency. She said this
amount is approximately Four point Five Million Dollars ($4,500,000). She said that we will
need approximately One point Two Million Dollars ($1,200,000) in Fiscal Year 2016 to finish the
new buildings. She said that by setting aside Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for
Road Resurfacing, and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for Future Accrued
Compensated Absences, we could show these amounts as being designated for those specific
purposes. She said we should build up reserves so that we have funds available to pay Retirees.
She said it should be noted on the front page of the Resolution so that those Funds could be
earmarked for those specific purposes.

She said that we began with Nine point Six Million Dollars ($9,600,000), and we will set
aside the Four point Five Million Dollars ($4,500,000) for Contingencies, we will take the money
out of the buildings, take the One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) which we just designated, and we
will still have about Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) in Residual Reserves.

Mayor Oberst said she wonders how many cities of our size could keep twenty-five
percent (25%) of their Budget in the Contingency Fund. Ms. White pointed out that the City’s
two new buildings is a Nine Million Dollar ($9,000,000) project, and we are not borrowing
money to fund construction. Mr. Gisbert said there is one other project which has not been
mentioned and that is for re-routing of Mandy Lane in the amount of One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000). Ms. White said the cost is in the budget to resurface and restripe the internal
road within Frank Brown Park and to place signage.

Mayor Oberst said that from an accounting standpoint, the City has a Seventy-Seven
Million Dollar ($77,000,000) Budget. She said a citizen looking at the bottom line would say that
the City has a One Hundred Fifty-Five Million Dollar ($155,000,000) Budget. The Council
members complimented Department Heads and all those involved for their cautious and
conservative approach to the Budget. Ms. White said she will go forward with changes and

should have the Budget ready for the next City Council meeting.
With nothing further, the Workshop was adjourned at 10:30 AM.

Copies of the spreadsheets distributed during the Workshop are attached to and
become an official part of these Minutes.

READ AND APPROVED this 9" day of October, 2014.

IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOREGOING MINUTES AND A
VERBATIM TRANSCRIPT OF THESE MINUTES, THE FOREGOING MINUTES

SHALL CONTROL.

/  Mayor

City Clerk

Budget Workshop
September 5, 2014

Page 9 of 9



PCB UTILITY FUND CASH COLLECTIONS

Month Cumulative FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 10, 11,12,13

S Increase % Increase % Of Annual % Of Annual % Of Annuat % Of Annual % Of Annual Average % Of Annual
FY 2002-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 {Decrease) (Decrease) Total Collections  Total Collections  Total Collections  Total Collections  Total Collections Total Collections
October $2,773,947.71 $2,928,042.75 $3,125,776.46 $3,411,102.29 $3,154,233.76 ($256,868.53) -7.53% -7.53% 10.58% 1057% 11 08% 1207% 1361% 11.08%
November $1,856,476.15 $1,789,947.22 $1,996,988 75 $1,572,935 63 $1,896,999.17 $324,063 54 20.60% 135% 7 08% 6.46% 7.08% 5.57% 8.18% 6 55%
December $2,389,286.12 $2,590,972.04 $2,424,836.27 $2,204,752.69 $2,598,186.88 $393,434.19 17.84% 6.41% 9.11% 9.35% 8.60% 7.80% 11.21% 8.72%
January $1,709,521.97 $1,648,611.49 $1,828,860.15 $2,190,722.55 $1,892,678.42 ($298,044.13) -13.60% 173% 6.52% 5.95% 6.48% 7.75% 8.16% 6.68%
February $1,891,137.22 $2,148,125.55 $2,441,340.38 $2,180,776 88 $2,175,209.24 {$5,567.64) -0.26% 136% 7.21% 7.76% 8.66% 7.72% 9.38% 7.83%
March $2,165,593.69 $1,804,073.81 $1,618,993 84 $1,949,213.64 $2,222,343.26 $273,129 62 14.01% 3.18% 8 26% 651% 5.74% 6.90% 9.59% 6.85%
April $2,414,961.86 $2,274,998 82 $2,510,858.75 $2,642,594 38 $2,788,651.87 $146,057.49 5.53% 357% 9.21% 821% 8.90% 9.35% 12.03% 892%
May $1,571,082.37 $1,729,638 27 $1,891,271.81 $1,516,076.79 $1,615,152.26 $99,075.47 6.53% 3.82% 5.99% 6.24% 671% 5.37% 6.97% 6 08%
June $2,687,328.04 $2,995,648 77 $2,694,786.33 $2,602,097.14 $3,005,089.73 $402,992.59 15.49% 532% 10.25% 10.81% 9.56% 9.21% 12.96% 9.96%
luly $1,736,666.46 $2,295,073.07 $2,056,166.93 $2,235,722.82 $1,832,542.26 {$403,180.56) -18.03% 3.00% 6.62% 8.29% 7.29% 7.91% 7.91% 7.53%
August $3,213,224.30 $3,295,180.89 $3,474,497.18 $3,628,168.49 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 2.58% 12 25% 11.50% 12.32% 12 84% 0.00% 12.33%
September $1,821,329.22 $2,199,016.10 $2,137,591 43 $2,124,413.28 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 2.39% 6.94% 7.94% 7.58% 7.52% 0.00% 7.49%
$26,230,555.11 $27,699,328.78 $28,201,968.28 $28,258,576 58 $23,181,086.85 $675,092.04 100.00% 100 00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cash Collection History
PCB Utility Fund

$4,000,000

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

‘Cash Collections

'$1,500,000



RESIDENTIAL WATER RATE COMPARISON OF BAY COUNTY

August 2014
BLOCK 1 BLOCK 2 BLOCK 3 BLOCK 4 WATER
MINIMUM BILL _ [RATE PER| BLOCK 1 |RATE PER| BLOCK 2 |RATE PER| BLOCK 3 |RATE PER| BLOCK 4 COST FOR # OF GALLONS RATE
SYSTEM NAME SS/BILL | GALINCL| 1000 GAL| LIMIT | 1000GAL| LMIT |1000GAL| ULMIT |1000GALN LMIT 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7.000 8,000 9,000 10,000 11,000 12,000 |STRUCTURE
BAY COUNTY $16.40 0 $1.93 3,000 $214 6.000 $2.68 9,000 $321 | 100,000 | $18.33 | $2026 | $2219 | $2433 | $26.47 | $2861 $31.29 | §33.97 | $3665 | $39.86 | $43.07 | $46.28 INV
CALLAWAY $11.37 0 $3.72 | 100,000 $15.09 | $18.81 52253 | $26.25 $29.97 | $3369 | $37.41 $41.13 | $4485 | %4857 | §52.29 $56.01 FLAT
LYNN HAVEN $8.41 0 $3.07 | 100,000 $11.48 | %1455 | $17.62 | $20.69 $23.76 | $2683 | $29.90 | $3297 | $3604 | $39.11 84218 | $45.25 FLAT
MEXICO BEACH $33.97 4000 $2.78 | 100,000 $3397 | $3397 | 53397 | $3397 | $36.75 | $39.53 | $42.31 $45.09 | $47.87 | $50.65 | $53.43 | $56.21 FLAT
PANAMA CITY $6.63 0 $2.80 | 100,000 $9.43 | $12.23 | $15.03 | $17.83 52063 | $2343 | $26.23 | $29.03 | $31.83 | $3463 | $3743 | S4023 FLAT
PANAMA CITY BEACH $16.59 3000 $3.18 | 100,000 51659 | $16.59 | $1659 | $19.77 | $2295 | $2613 | $20.31 $32.49 | $3567 | $3885 | $42.03 | $4521 FLAT
PANAMA CITY BEACH PROP( $16.76 3000 $3.21 | 100,000 $16.76 | $16.76 | $16.76 | $19.97 | $23.18 | $2639 | $29.60 | $32.81 $36.02 | $39.23 | 54244 | S$45.65 FLAT
PARKER $8.27 0 $4.03 | 100,000 $12.30 | $16.33 | $2036 | $24.39 $28.42 | 83245 | $36.48 | $40.51 $44.54 | $4857 | $52.60 | $56.63 FLAT
SPRINGFIELD $8.07 0 $3.81 | 100,000 $11.88 | $1569 | $1950 | $23.31 $27.12 | 53093 | $34.74 $38.55 | $4236 | $46.17 | $4998 | $53.79 FLAT
AVE. $13.74 875 $3.17 $16.16 | $1858 | $21.00 | $2384 $27.04 | $3023 | $3350 | $36.76 | $4002 | $4335 | S46.68 $50.01
MEDIAN $9.89 0 $3.14 $1370 | $16.55 $19.93 | S2382 $26.80 | S29.77 | $3302 | $36.26 | $39.51 $43.02 | $46.53 | $50.04
MIN, $6.63 0 $1.93 $9.43 | $1223 | $15038 | $17.83 | 52063 | $2343 | $26.23 | $29.03 | $31.83 | $34.63 | $37.43 | $40.23
MAX. $33.97 4000 $4.03 $33.97 | $3397 | $33.97 | $33.97 $36.75 | 53953 | 84231 $45.09 | $47.87 | $50.65 | $5343 | $56.63
INV = INVERTED RATE STAUCTURE: UNIT RATE INCREASES WITH EACH SUCCESSIVE BLOCK OF WATER USAGE
FLAT = FLAT RATE. UNIT RATE REMAINS CONSTANT
RESIDENTIAL WATER RATE COMPARISON OF BAY COUNTY
August 2014
$45 00
3. $40 00
22
28 $35 00
D
m m $30 00 faet
m it $25.00 i ] 3
z m $2000 W .
g° _
$15.00 * I
$10 00 L ﬂ 4
$500 §
$0.00 _ i
BAY COUNTY CALLAWAY LYNN HAVEN MEXICO BEACH PANAMA CITY PANAMA CITY BEACH ~ PANAMA CITY BEACH PARKER SPRINGFIELD
PROPOSED

MUNICIPALITY




RESIDENTIAL SEWER RATE COMPARISON OF BAY COUNTY

August 2014
MINIMUM BILL | BASE RATE/| MAX GAL. COST FOR # OF GALLONS
SYSTEM NAME $$/BILL |GAL.INCL| 1000 GAL | BILLED 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000 10,000 | 11,000 [ 12,000
BAY COUNTY $28.79 0 $8.87 NONE| $37.06 | $45983 | $54.80 | $63.67 | $72.54 | $81.41 $90.28 | $99.15 | $108.02 | $116.89 | $125.76 | $134.63
CALLAWAY $32.69 0 $3.42 NONE| $36.66 | $40.63 | $44.60 | $48.57 | $52.54 | $56.51 $60.48 | $64.45 | $68.42 | $72.39 | $76.36 | $80.33
LYNN HAVEN $8.41 0 $5.21 12000 $13.62 | $18.83 | $24.04 | $29.25 | $34.46 | $39.67 | $44.88 | $50.09 | $55.30 | $60.51 $65.72 | $70.93
MEXICO BEACH $43.45 4,000 $3.17 NONE| $43.45 | $43.45 | $43.45 | $4345 | $46.62 | $49.79 | $52.96 | $56.13 | $59.30 | $62.47 | $6564 | $68.81
PANAMA CITY $15.19 0 $5.60 12000 $20.79 | $26.39 | $31.99 | $37.59 | $43.19 | $48.79 | $54.39 | $59.99 | %6559 | $71.19 | $76.79 | $82.39
PANAMA CITY BEACH $17.69 3,000 $2.63 NONE| $17.69 | $17.69 | $17.69 | $20.32 | $22.95 | $2558 | $28.21 $30.84 | $33.47 | $36.10 | $38.73 | $41.36
PANAMA CITY BEACH PROPOSED $18.04 3,000 $2.68 NONE| $18.04 | $18.04 | $18.04 | $20.72 | $23.40 | $26.08 | $28.76 | $31.44 | $34.12 | $36.80 | $39.48 | $42.16
PARKER $22.01 0 $6.51 NONE( $28.52 | $35.03 | $41.54 | $48.05 | $54.56 | $61.07 | $67.58 | $74.09 | $80.60 | $87.11 $93.62 | $100.13
SPRINGFIELD $23.25 0 $8.02 NONE| $31.27 | $39.29 | $47.31 $55.33 | $63.35 | $71.37 | $79.39 | $87.41 $95.43 | $103.45 | $111.47 | $119.49
AVE. $23.98 875 $5.44 12,000/ $28.68 | $33.45 | $38.22 | $43.33 | $48.83 | $54.34 | $59.84 | $65.34 | $70.85 | $76.35 | $81.86 | $87.36
MEDIAN $22.63 0 $5.41 12,000] $29.90 | $37.16 | $42.50 | $45.75 | $49.58 | $53.15 | $57.44 | $62.22 | $67.01 $71.79 | $76.58 | $81.36
MIN. $8.41 0 $2.68 12,000| $13.62 | $18.04 | $18.04 | $20.72 | $2340 | $26.08 | $28.76 | $31.44 | $34.12 | $36.80 | $39.48 | $42.16
MAX. $43.45 4,000 $8.87 12,000{ $4345 | $4593 | $54.80 | $63.67 | $72.54 | $81.41 $90.28 | $99.15 | $108.02 | $116.89 | $125.76 | $134.63
RESIDENTIAL SEWER RATE COMPARISON OF BAY COUNTY
August 2014
$90.00
$80 00
z " $70.00
22 $60.00 !
n v
< D
= $50.00 . ]
-2
@ o
S m $40.00 ., i
29  s3000 ! “ o
[=3N=1 . .
m e $20.00 M o | I
$10.00 ! i ¥R
!
$0.00 e ! =i .
BAY COUNTY CALLAWAY LYNN HAVEN MEXICO BEACH PANAMA CITY PANAMA CITY BEACH  PANAMA CITY BEACH PARKER SPRINGFIELD
PROPOSED

MUNICIPALITY




COMBINED RESIDENTIAL WATER & SEWER RATE COMPARISON
BAY COUNTY

August 2014

SYSTEM NAME

COST FOR # OF GALLONS

1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000 10,000 11,000 12,000
BAY COUNTY $55.39 $66.19 $76.99 $88.00 $99.01 $110.02 $121.57 $133.12 $144.67 $153.54 $168.83 $180.91
CALLAWAY $51.75 $59.44 $67.13 $74.82 $82.51 $90.20 $97.89 $105.58 $113.27 $117.24 $128.65 $136.34
LYNN HAVEN $25.10 $33.38 $41.66 $49.94 $58.22 $66.50 $74.78 $83.06 $91.34 $96.55 $107.90 $116.18
MEXICO BEACH $77.42 $77.42 $77.42 $77.42 $83.37 $89.32 $95.27 $101.22 $107.17 $110.34 $119.07 $125.02
PANAMA CITY $30.22 $38.62 $47.02 $55.42 $63.82 $72.22 $80.62 $89.02 $97.42 $103.02 $114.22 $122.62
PANAMA CITY BEACH $34.28 $34.28 $34.28 $40.09 $45.90 $51.71 $57.52 $63.33 $69.14 $74.95 $80.76 $86.57
PANAMA CITY BEACH PROPOSED $34.80 $34.80 $34.80 $40.69 $46.58 $52.47 $58.36 $64.25 $70.14 $76.03 $81.92 $87.81
PARKER $40.82 $51.36 $61.90 $72.44 $82.98 $93.52 $104.06 $114.60 $125.14 $131.65 $146.22 $156.76
SPRINGFIELD $43.15 $54.98 $66.81 $78.64 $90.47 $102.30 $114.13 $125.96 $137.79 $145.81 $161.45 $173.28
AVE. $44.83 $52.02 $59.22 $67.17 $75.87 $84.57 $93.34 $102.10 $110.87 $116.77 $128.53 $137.37
MEDIAN $41.99 $53.17 $64.36 $73.63 $82.75 $89.76 $96.58 $103.40 $110.22 $113.79 $123.86 $130.68
MIN. $25.10 $33.38 $34.80 $40.69 $46.58 $52.47 $58.36 $64.25 $70.14 $76.03 $81.92 $87.81
MAX. $77.42 $77.42 $77.42 $88.00 $99.01 $110.02 $121.57 $133.12 $144.67 $153.54 $168.83 $180.91
COMBINED WATER & SEWER RATE COMPARISON OF BAY COUNTY
$120.00 August 2014
m " $100.00 3 4
w < -4
23 $80.00 "
aQ ©n
%3
8= $60.00 L
R
£8 $40.00 |
=) + \ o
cuw 8
M |
$20.00 L 1 L
$0.00 : . =i
BAY COUNTY CALLAWAY LYNN HAVEN MEXICO BEACH PANAMA CITY PANAMA CITY PANAMA CITY PARKER SPRINGFIELD
BEACH BEACH PROPOSED

MUNICIPALITY




WATER BUDGET APPROVED BUGGET AMENDED || PEA GENERAL CASH CASH [ OVERUNGER] EXPECTED TOTAL CVER|UNDER) | PROFOSED n.__ PRMG FROPOSED PRMG <.
COpE ANNUAL BUDGET =~ AMENDMENTS | ANNUAL BUDGET || LEDGER AS OF CONVERSION BASIS AS OF BUDGET SPENDING FY 13CASH BUDGET MENDED BUDGET RATE BUDGET | ANNUAL BUDGET | RATE BUDGET | INCREASE/
— 20132014 2013-2014 _2013-2014 73112014 ENTRY TIr04 2013-2614 AUG - SEPT 14 HASIS 2013-2014 ﬂ 2013-2014 _ 2013-2014 2014-2015 2014-2015 bmnmmbmm
& NAL SEAVI T T T Irace amproto
121 Salaries Regutar __51.825000.00 | $000|  $1.82500000 5139965530 || $000|| 5135065530 _{$465344 To)| 533791383 $1699.583.13 (512543088 SiB00000 | szuonsea|  s1e50000 | s20809%8
310 Salanes Other 000 5000 000 || 5000 [ _ s000  $000 5000 5000 | 100 = so T
1310 Salanes Overume 75000 00 5000/ ¥7500000 $39629 45 || s000 ] 51962945 §62,038 B1 ($12.963.19) s75000 | “seesam| $60.000 | 583,983
151 Salanes Special $16.305 00 S000 $1630500 || §16.22500 sao0 ] $16225 00 $16.22500 ﬁmn@“ §16225 | $18.825 | §633S $19.578
152 Vetucle Expense $8.640 00 | 5000 _886%000[1 5654630 S000(| 5654530 $8,182 88 ($457.13 $86w | $3366 | stoooof 8241 |
15 Incentive Pay_ ~ $7,000 00 5000 57.00000)]  s472800 s000!| " sa72800 $591000( _{$1,090.00) _$6500 | $5949 1 ss00| $6.187
21 Maiching FICA 5147792 000 "Sw779400|| " sioa4sssa) s000||  si0848582 8] 3560740 | (512,186 €0) S158y | siea0s 10157 | 5168795 |
23 Rotrament $220,801.00 $000 | $220801.00 || si157.74628 || __SB00 T s157.74628 $197,18285 | $360.663 EA
2310 Hedthinswance $28000000 5000 $28000000 || $207.40043 $0.00 $207.400 34 $259.250 55 538,117
2320 Dental insurance I $10,600 00 000 $10600 00 $4.566 70 S000 $8.586 70 $10.561 64 =
2330 __Lis Insutarce 1 $250000| 5000 $250000]]  st1ss2 14 $0.00 $1.98214 $2430 18 3. X
_Unempleyment Compansaton I ssomio0 $0.00 500000 | 5000 $0.00 S000]] soool —  [ssooopgl ssoool —  sSasal $5000 [ $3824
W TAL FERSENAL DERVIC 52,598,740 00 sao0 52,598,74000 ||  $192099551 =K $1920,935.53 I $2,297,016.43 ﬁn_au.!.v_ 52,620,053 $3.001,952 $2.700247 £3 138,292
3110 nal Legal $10.854.60 000 $10.854 50 51356825 ____s30785 s25000|  savam varae xn yexr marian Y 14 tuget'e.sls
20 _ Prolessional Medical o 1= $191 50 $0.00 5431 50 8 541438 12 385 X $2.079 $3.000 $3.128 Varsthe a2ch (a3t maran FY 14 udget eves
30 Prolessional Eng:neer ¥ $650 00 5000 $650 00 D 581250 . ST1832 $45.000 | __Sr2881 ] vanab 3R pear fciidie $354 iac ard $108 for vty made ugdia'e
A0 __Protessional Laboratory Foes == I swomzs s000]] $32 28925 It $30.351 56 $13.256 $44.000 X hxmd 8%, cost ascaner
B 3150 essional Surveyirg / Piat Review $900 00 $0001] _ $70000] T 8192500 saranie eazh gear wartan FY 14 tudget v
T _ Professional Other _ S0MT15 S000 ]| 520 44715 D53 85} X  Fes $25558 94 O o saiey sty 0 FYH
E 3210 Accounting and Auditrg $21,3%8 00 $000 $21.198 00 3 s
| 3110 Othor Contractual Services - | sssomos|] 5000 $85.261 09 027 $10660138 S LT fees cotectan e surarre e 131 0
—ww Travel and Per Dieen = $2.96270 000 _$296270 ] $3.00000 $5962 70 00%]  +arsthr each o marnun FY 1h et s
| 4110 CommumcatonTelephone = ETERTET ) [ $0 00 513194 33 ] 05 $1643305 56%|
4120 Commisacation Other $28.779.38 || 50.00 $28.77338 $359r423] 56%| hamas .cestecat
| 3130 ComnurcatonPostage | $36.74795 $000 s7a7es | jsozeroel T siiese9s| 58,434 94 00%
[ aaw Communication Freight Chges $686 02 50,00 $GBG 02 $857.53 | 00%]  1arate each sour martan 1 14 eugutie ot
_A310 Uuhtes Electric $240,173.19 || $0.00 $310.172.19 ___ si3an.g 93%]  acowe S power rmtascaor 3's grown
= 320 Utdiues Wasla Disposat 55430 80 $000 $5.830 80 $7.288 50 00%]  «anatie oxch ysar martan FY 14 buctget evels
L 340 Utdibes Water Purchased It Bay Cry 1 ~ s5334s1s0]l $000 $5.343.441 80 00000 37871944180 AN 2% cest eermase plus 3's suas grow
41 Rentals and L aases X StB7408]] 5000 si1874208] _{86.257.92 X | sagmor 00%|  varate sach e marmnF 714wt mois
4510 Ingrance Labikty. Prapedy Elc . $000 §7273550 (] 19,764 10} ~ §18.433.98 $32 169.88 $113,447 81%)] A5’ cont escare
3 Insurance Windstorm $000 _$4118.13 [igeise) | 5102954 $5147 68 $4.483 T7%|  Asmescowescazs
[ -1 spavs and Maintenance Buding $30.000 00 S0 00 $14.464 Bt S1. 9] $3616 20 $180810% $30,000 532 782 0%} varabe sach yaxr martan Y 1 et evers
4520 urs and Mantenance Mach and £3 $50.000 00 5500000 $55.000.00 $000 SBO0SE89 ([ (s1694101 $14.417.7 $62 476 63 565,000 $6%.564 00%]  vanatie sach year martan FY 18 ousget ievty
46 30 epars and Maintenance Metars $0.00 $32.920 30 079 60, $4.230.11 $41,15050 555.000 $60,100 00
630 s and Maintenance Fieet 5000 52120054 || 153,799 45} 535402 $30 74078 $26.000 $27.318 T6.13%)]  narer man noms Lomes rgac cout  FY1L
3650 Prpaws and Maintenarce Other | $0.00 $8537520 104, | Ssaae. 312378404 30, 15,000 3136 60t 65.78%]  mantan £ 1 nomat exs < copart 1) TW3 sater Sred 21 538 o« a2 par ey o )
a7 1 Prnbng and Binding §000 $501086 133 969 14; §9.252.72] $14.260 58 3 . $12.000 $18.767 20 00%|
FEN] Other Curtent Charges = $000 stga24 ]l 7.76 26056 §1.302 80 X i $4000|  sa170 00%]  varatse sacn jour maran £Y 18 agetieven
5110 Oftca Suppaes $6.00 $19,04427 {SS9STY [ sa76i0 $23160534 325,000 $26.065 0% varatse vacn yer marcan £ 14 et avets
52 Dparating Supphey $0.00 $32.060.29 50 71 $22.5547 $114,615 06 S1so00]  siaeas 00°4)
5220 Fuel. Ol and Lubrcants S103241.04 5000 ] _$103241.04 {3447 536,134 36 139375 40 $165.000 $177,.243 10.00%]  aszumes 10% host vcm maes rom et aves fow o 8 FYL
§2:30 Water Syslem Siuppies s s2non7all $000 ) $21.01379 621yl |  s57753 % $288.767.24 $340.000 1YY 03%]  sanassa sach paar
5235 Lhemcals Sl i $1571250 [ S000 | $1571250 {514,287 50; $7.07063 $2278313 $33.000 519930 1000%]  asuumes 3porse 13% chomaal prce Pt e (umnl 8 els par rce iy
5290 Meters $10263870 || So00] $102 63870 57.361.30) 53592355 | 313856225 $160000 | §196092 0 00%] :
N Books, Pubs and Membersivps | $276254 (] 50001] 2762 51 {82237, I $E5064] 345318 $5.200 5213 | 400%|  sctteare reremst asomesn 1003 pmraing spoies
S5 Traneq and Educaton $15403a ] 50001 $15303 (545966 | 5385 09 $152543 57,000 | 87258 [  000%|
§ $22500 || ___soool) $225 00 E.775 00) $5625| 28125 3,000 3,128 0%
S277779 5000 sl irezay | S69435] 5247224 $4.500 $46921 000%|
5672581328 EL $6.735.81229 (53287308 71) $2968.296.54 $9.704.109 83 10,616,000 $10.097,584 35,
g $13.319.247 $14.036,078
| 801 Capital Qutlay < § 5.000 | sumaall & 22 6 $50.000 e $50.000 ranatie sachn paxr marian FY 33 mgetnes
811 Land . $25.000 ) 00 00%]  Cecrease = 10 somgieten ¢t Say Pan demo
2 1 Buldings R T X 1 7 5 1 130,000 [o=preey $1925000 | 1275 00%5 625k e smvnies - s you cet PV Busor 31 3
3 1 __Impyovements T E on TN — D = Il G 0 £ ) SOV Sea schecin o
| 6420 achingry and E pasment A 00,00 - | X A 3 $302.640 138.30%]  seremaierce purasert Y1
[ 6529 Walar Service Replacemants Phase i | $100.000 #DIViY Phasa® nFY 15
531 North Pier Park Gr_Water Main 1 $240.000 DIVl New Eropect 1 e aeth maad acwmsen
6533 __Bid AWoe Subd. Water Syatem Imprav__| 650 000 3150 00°% B tre eratnenen
| Autonated Watar Meter Rea Bilting LIg L $100 000 #DIVIDY Proect 12 swih £ wtomawd systen Yot smat 3§M
Pont Rovale Subd. Water System Improv X X $0 -100 00%| Ciamowed n FY14
6537 North Gt Bvd Water Main T $000 | X S0 100.00%)  Compwes nFvia
€538 NorthLagoon WalerManUpyads | $150 X B Y 1] N $150000 | 20Vl Froyect starts FY 15 compere £/ 16 Totw 34ie
Hofly St Transmission Main = 50 #DIv.0 Propet detertyd = FY 18
3 PCE Phwy & Altson Watermain Relocaton| I = o 10000%]  ampered nF1i
6544 Bid A Wee Subd. PH 2 V/aler System impr] $0.00 | 1 S0 *0VY Pronect e FY 18
6556 _Bayzoa Unkues Vater Syatem 3 1,000,600 TZAIITG| 4780 s e zoat 54 280 vt prmect et
8577 Laguna Beach Water System Improv $415.000 #DIV/D!
8530 Syitem Extensions.Locgs $0 #DIVIC
o £5-77 = = = 5000 50 20V
H ¥ $4.397,000.00 TaT8 762 68 X I I 3765762 68 $4.932.640 404,447
$17.552 440 00 $12.450 940 00 1) $9.120.571 50 $0.00 L $9.131.57t1 80 _E_«;L $3733.317.43 _ 512 866.588 31 $18.351 Ba7 35.57%)
Lash conversion entry refates to 0330 t0 and 093011 audt Entes _:nnzia & Equipmant
Color Mater (West Bay) 515000
$16.330.666 00 Ultrason Flow Meter (McErvey] 525,000
| Add 2 ton monorail horst 1o McEtvey pump g $35.000
120,000 00 Misc Equipment 530,000
$52.000 00
$3.978 00 Reglaco U204 U 28 1172 ton 424 brucks $68 800
$8 564 00
Fleplaca U-21 & U 38 172 lon a2 truck. (80° 32,640
$16.515.198 00 | Replace E 5 112 lon 4x2 uck (50w 50%s §11.200
Undorground Utity Dewatering Pump $45.000
Underground Uthity Jet Trader 555.000
Towt . $307.640




WASTEWATER BUDGET WORKSHEET
CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

VASTEWATER BUDGET APPROVED BUDGET AUENDED PEA GENERAL CASH 1 CASH T OVER[UNDER| | | EXPECTED TOTAL OVER|UNDER] | PROPOSED | PAMG PROPOSED PRMG 3
cooE ANNUAL BUDGET | AMENDMENTS ANNUAL BUDGET || LEDGER AS OF CONVERSION BASIS AS OF BUDGET SPENDING FY 14 CASH BUDGET ~ AMENDED BUDGET| RATE BUDGET | ANNUAL BUOGET | RATE BUDGET | INCREASE/
20122014 20132014 2013 2014 7112018 ENTRY TNR013 2013-2014 JUL-SEPT14 | BASIS 20132014 20132014 |_| 20132014 2014-2015 2014 2015 DECREASE
=f-.2_2012:2015 o5}
FERSONAL SERVI T ncu acnoeo
12 10 |Salanes Requiar 51,735,000 00 5000 1,735,004 00 $1.206.60288 | $000 51,206,602 88 | saazorz|  s1e2100360 $1735.000 | $1.647.2%5 $1.740.000 $1.740.000 029%)
1310 (Salanias No Pension $7.000.00 5000 sroonoa|f " ssos2ia 5000 $5.052 13 §1.26303 $6215 18 S7000 | stmo| 7,000 stz | 0.00%
) Salaries Overtine - ___SI5000000) S000|  §150,00000(| 510165647 S0001} 510165547 $2541412 $12707053 | peigen $150,000 | $162240 | $155000 | $168.730 333
R[] Salaries Special : §15835.00 sa00 $1589500 || $15.62500 sa 00| $15.625 00 —saoo| 1562500 $15.625 815059 | U RIEESS | T siss1r 602%
1520 Vehicte Expanse = ] 32,160.00 | $000 $216000 || T si63668 | EXT) $1.636 68 §40317 $2.04585 3 $5581| 52600 5604 66 67°
15-30 Incentve Pay L. $4.50000 ___5000] $4.500 00 5236400 sooofl  s23gio00f| §501 00 $2.955 00 00 R3S 12.18%|
2110 Makcheg FICA 145,453 00 50.00 $14646300 |7 510858776 || 000 $108.567 76 2711694 13573470 ] : s143623 | sta73n3 5149374 067%)
2210 _ |Retrement > ____Saigo7oo| T 5000 s24tporoo|| T si7setize || 5000 $17581126 || _ sa95282 $219764 08 | $320385 | 308079 $333.200 | 183% '
2310 [Heaitn inswance $250,000 00 $0.00 S2s000000]| — “Ts223ne0t 5000 $223,334 01 $56831 50 $279 187.51 ! $104524 000 | $361.285 1%
237 Dentat insuranca [ s1100000 5000 $11,000.00 §7.83572 $000 §7,83572 195893 §3.794 65 5130001 3000%
2330 iila Insranca $2,600 00 5000 $2600001]  $184373 $000 5184973 702 _ Ssw2a3 52312.18 500 = 0%
pksyment Compensation it 5,000 00 5000 <5 000 00 582500 5000 582500 || 84,1 520625 S1O125 ] 55408 $5.000 s5.621 00%
i $2,611,425 00 sa08 S261142500 || 191 3sa64 $0.00 $1.941,380 64 .uﬂo.ocki $18143891 |  $242281955 $2,681.152 $2E96,657 $1766,340 78%|
10 Professional Leqal | siwo000l  (ssoonoon $35,000 00 $22,52718 $000 s22527.18 1| $12.43397 _§34961.1 541,047 $35,000 S41.704 000% “arae axch a3 martan FY 1L B e
[ a1z —|Professiona) Madical $3.500 00 1,000 $2500 00 $1,48350 || $000 148450 || 5387 89 $19743 $2.565 $2.500 $2606 | 000%
30 Prafessional Engineering Archiect M i $30,000 00 {570,000 00, $20,000 00 $8,812 65 5000 $BAI2 65 || §791477 $16.747 $31.047 000 $41.704 200 00% varabie e3ch e BCK tne st ST or g rargm N dspuraes
a0 Prolessianal Laboratory Fees $95.00000 50,00 $3500000 1 STaazasL [l 5000 $7387451 $10.468 63 $92.343 000 $112.879 $10,000 | T$114.685 | 89 47%)
) _|Protessional Survayng i Plat Revew | $3.000.00 5000 $3.00000 [{ AR EA N $000 $1,47875 || | 18 $3.236 $9.000 $1,383 00%
- 3160 [Prolessional Other B $151.500 00 3000 $151.50000 || 53188537 $000 $33,885.37 (| $142.664 $145000 $145.962 29% 15 v s 9§10 wernd mar 5108 wetang 2 et Liney
S Accounting and Audithg 4. 520000001 $000[  $2300000 521398 000 $21.39400 _Soo0} _$21.15800 ] 521,550 ] S21.83¢ aa
| 3s Othet Contractual Servces $36,000 00 $14,000 00 $50000000|° $35.02080 $0.00 $35 020,80 $11.556 86 $172.396 $50.000 175,155 00%)
400 {Travel and Per Dwm r— $6000001 5000 $6.000.00 51,156 90 $000 $1.396 80 $460 98 | $3.236 $5.000 S, 00°%) Selumed tavel for TparaEe K ers 0] eACIDR laiag
TR Communication Telaphs §1400000 | 5000 $1400000 [ $9.580.00 [ £0.00 $3580 10 $2.874.03 . $12314 $4000] sizsn 00%
4120 [CommumcavonOther 1 $1200000 [ $2,00000 $14.000 00 $3,904 85 5000 $9.90485 | 87136)  §12, X $3.238 00%!
4130 |Commumcaton Postage $24,000 00 $0.00 52100000 $17,862 09 5000 $17.86209 : 00%
4110 Communication Freght Emvess Crges $200000] 150000 $3.500 00 ~ 8256835 5000 $256835 | -42 86y
4310 Uth.ues Electic 2 | $1.02500000 [$50.000 00 $375 000 00 §681211 84 5000 $681.211.94 . 18°%| Adksed 2% sery.2e JOWS: Pus 8 Power LOAt e32 s
Az Ulites Waste Disposal = $37500000]  s000 $375 000 00 $280.557 51 5000 $280.557.93 00% rerd Irom mendect 450wt 438 13 18 2a0cass mors lard 2pckca%en
4410 Runtals and Leases 522,000 00 $2.00000 $24,000 60 $17,85383 000 17,653 83 33%|
—_linswanco Liabihiy Proparyy €c | $83.50000 | 5000 543,500 00 §75565 84 5000 $75.565.54 | 00%|
urance Windstorm S0 00| si.10000 __S600 5000 5000 00%
___[Repais and Maintenance Bukwng $30.000 00 5000 $30.000 00 st 40 5000 516383 40 | 00%]
20 Repaws and Maintenance Mach and Eg 5325.00000 $10.000.00 §235.000 00 $219 02807 5000 s241.m8 07 2.35% ey e o
| 4630 Repaws and Maintanance Meters $§5.000 00 _tgmﬁ = 000 $0.00 $000 $300 *DIV.0F
3640 Repans and Ma:nienanca Fieet ST3718 5000 $7.367 15 || 000%
50 |Regars and Maintanance Other 781,988 45 S0 00 $781368 45 || 2525%] S120 nommal expanies « $14%8 oaue] LI NP « K275 sewer arab EYIS < 11Ca ravad amyovst from EY10
4710 Printing and Binding $276957]] 5000 $2.760 57 00%)
3830 _ [Promohonal Acivites ) Y X $000 $000|l  $000] 00%)
49 10 Other Current Charges 5 X H 8277724 5000 s2.77724 00%
5110 Qtfice Supphes T R - X 73 | N Y} | N 1< X ] $12.01412 0%
510 Dipara hes s11908719 | " "sooo [l stiacaiig] §154,81335 12.80% ©arate 1 gun
5220 Fuel. O and Lubncarts 550783.18 so00|  "staraiie]| I $85 23561 10.48", 2a3umes 1T f prca hass rom cumentieve e 23238 FY1A
i 5230 Sewar Syvtem Surples ] Y X { | ss@smse|l soo0 53285090 || $41.07488] 0%
5235 Chamicats 00 Y 5300344 63 S000]| 530044463 35 00%) FY 14 Fhdes potexried S10CH chomcsl Iomd £ 1y 3t 33t 41 SRS G v e sor ol +10% et s 1330
5240 ters X 51,582 B6 $000 $1.582 66 00| a3t 43th paar mantan FY 13 tudget'm ek
[___5ii0 Books, Pubs and Membershis — see 5000 $324 62 TR 00
547055 10 Frairung and Educatton 1 7 _$200578 $000 $233378 i | K 40.00%) detered cparsion W ae3ng FACa TR ML
56-20 Lconses 5000 s2] 517500 %00 $17500 1] (526725 X o 0.00% “arase a2cn a3t maetan F( 11 mupet vt
56 30 1Permuts and Fees — oo0| 5000 $1500000|]  sagotes 000 $9.601 66 $1277021 | $2.229 79! X 510 26 X 46|  3333% P10 et soeraerg oar xoeseien fees
| S422360000  (516450000) $3.879,100 00 249,645 56 5000 $2.949845 56 502317 RIATATT 54,059,100 $4.283,889 $3,953,900 34471310 259
1 $6.734971 S5 965,006 $6.650.557 $7.258 150
_Capnal Outiay < 55000 - 517933 76 5090 $3t03376 ||  (smose24) | ___staa5100] [s4.548 E___ i, 560.000 $60.000 0.00%] 13rabie 63ch year 7203 FY 1100800 ek < K208 for rahe8 (830 1epUISemEnls e D rpchniy Grarge
B= €110 tand — 517 246 91 §000 $42.24693 || (5477530 $822169) X 590.000 35.71% $15n msc BIEh tor prescrbed Cums §3Ce aropeal and aregrass seechrg parhe for 2P
62 10 Buidings — si7iezaasall $000 $174620138 || (3453706 62 $425 000 00 $217123338 $495.000 77.50% 29 utne bmpertes + AAS YRS SorSINCEn coit BYY Buiteg BTH
83 10 mprovements — =1 13,567 60 5000 $133 567 60 1| [$66.432.40)) $550.000 175.00%] e $15Ck TP rab mprme $1484 Wokow W A OP 408 B3 on Gud 8d $5 10 mees
6420 Mactunery and Egupment _J STG 11872 S000[|—  $76,11872 saara128) $1.735.000 237.00% raerect VIVITR aquaprrart ropacamert 1o o PURases 5 FYT4 2000 $575k br S ST ACA restacement
6501 N _Pier Park Dr_Rectaimed Watar & Forco | $000 | 5000 [] ~ s000 5000 $645.000, S0V Of Mew DA<t 100 Lo 158 a1 and rectamed an 10 Cne e 470 ead srtenaon
&5 56 _Bayude Ublitios Sewer System 51500000 00 000 00001 5000 5000 $1.500.000 1 soivor | $3 1750 02 owar cot 0 FY 14 0 7 1454 28M tetal proert st
6561 Fairway LS #8 Replacement $000 5000 S000 5000 $365000 | OV New progect o 13040% W ade 2rd rem e mae
65 62 _IShadow Bay LS #18 Improvements | Be sa00 $000 || sooa] 5000 145,000 Vo | i M et
8577 [WesiBayLS & FM Progci = 5000 000 so00[l — saool] 5000 100,000 #OIV.0' i 2013 prrec]
| 6564 [Shores Sewer System Progect | §130.50000 $23388 76 $0 00 $2348876 [} (5001124 $467.000 973 56%
- NSA PC LS 9 Rehabikiation | see7ganco $176 391.00 5000 512633100 || — [S178,609 00 $470.000 5410% Bt sensmaton nFY13
6 = $250,000 00 $000 $000 $3.00 $00 $250.000 WOV o e frpect 2 rostace i masier Mt haton Kol £33 ast ke 3t 1AM
.. 6567 1A Coternan Force Main Pravect | 831000000 5000 $000 $000 00 $340.000 DV o BrORCL 1 P AL 1y shem 44 4 30ty ot Soul estmated 410 814
65 87 [Nautius LS #7 Reglacement 2,175 000 00 5000 $0.00 $000 1525.000.00) $2.375.000 5300 00%, e Srpect = replace 26 ¢ 042 mazie ML U3hor Wt o0 pram e 31 82 5M
65 90 LS Upgrades  Odor Control / s, mﬁ, $750,000 00 5000 $000 5300 000 $750,000 [V e Gelait o 11 o control sgup IR mas uma) sawes $rtansons B4R
8577 S0.00 S000|1 S000]| sa00 ] $000) | 5000 $000 $000 50 0 *DV.0"
i TLAY $11.887.500 00 $2,186,040.15 $0.00 $2,186.040.15 || (51.237.459. SI16751814 |  $3.35285029 (9941 71}, $3.473.500 $10.477.000 20157
| H 1 | \
TOT. _ $18.722 525 00 | $7.077.266 35 || | sTO1726838 838758 385 Y _mmu.ars__ s10.28.471 $17.127.557 E7.70%)
- Cash canversion entry relates to 09 3010 and 09/30/11 audil entr.es
Rotoshear drum screen replacement 5240.000
Rcplace 1000kw gansal {Ordered in FY 13 320,000
Sand fiiter mecharucal system rehab §75.000
Portable 4 Deisel Powsr High Head Bypass Pump $€6.000
Gator lor WW TP Mamntenance §11.240
LS SCADA repiacomants at45.8 $700.000
Upgrade SCADA soltware system $§30 000
M:sc Equpment 525 000
Replace E 512 lon 42 truck (50%4,50°s) $11.200
Replace U 11 J4 10n 5B ruck 332 000
Replace U8 U9 & U 10 12 ton dxd trucks 550 000
Replaca U-31 8 U 38 172 10n 4x2 truck (B0%ew’20%s) 8,160
Replaca U 23w 1 172 ton 424 5B tuck {BO®ow 208} 58.200
Repiace U208 U 28 1112 1on 4ed tricks (B0%w20%s) 517.200
Replace WWTP BNR recic pumps 515000
Replace Sodwm Hypochicrite Tanks (2 @528k} $56.000
Total $1,735.000




Water, Wastewater & Reclaimed Water Projects Summary
Projected as of October 1, 2014

Project Code Engineering Misc Construction Tax Project Spent Prior Spent Current Balance] Projected bal Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Contract Contract Savings Total 10 9/30/13 FY 13/14 to Finish FY 13114 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 1617 FY 17/18 FY 18/19
as of 06/30/14
Bayside Water System 401-3300-533.65-56 $125,000 $33.081 $900,000 Sof  $1,058,081 $99.977 $46.318 $911,786: £50.000 $500.000] 5$361.786| $0 0 $0
Bid-A-Wee Subdiv Ph 1 Water Main Replacements | 401-3300-533.65-33 $B9.749 $4.214 $625,000 S0) $718,963 $56.044 S0 $662.919] $18.000] $644.919 %0 S0 0 S0
Bid-A-Wee Subdiv Ph 2 Water Main Replacements | 401-3300- 65-44 $35.000 $0 $250,000 S0 $285,000] S0, $0 $0 S0 30 $285,000 0 $0
Point Royale Water Main Replacement 401-3300- 65-36 §60.200 $2,355 $244,900 S0 $307.455) $37.365 $92.401 $177.689 30| S0 S0 0 S0
North Lagoon Watermain 401-3300-533.65-38 $60.000 $650 $400,000° $0) $460,650, SO $0 SO $150,000! $310,650 30 $O| $0
Holly St Transmission Main 401-3300-533.65-39 $0 $0 $675.000 $0 $675,000) S0 S0 30 0 $675.000] $0 S0, %0
Laguna Beach Water System Improvements $55,000 0 $370.000 $0 $425,000 $0j $0 30 $100.000 $254.000] 0 S0l $71.000]
N. Pier Park Dr Water Main 401-3300-! 65-31 $30.000 0 $210.000 $0 $240,000] 30, S0 $0 $190.000] $50,000 0 $0) S0
Water Service Replacements Phase | 401-3300-533 65-30 S0 0 5456,725 SO| $456,725) $0 S0 $456,725 0 S0 i) S0 0
Water Service Replacements Phase || 401-3300-533.65-28 $0 0 5400.000 $0) $400,000 mo_ mc_ $0 0| $200.000 0| $200.000! 0
West Bay 7 MG Tank Diffused Air System 401-3300- 65-27 $75.000 $0 750,000 30 $825,000/ 30, 50 () 0 0 $825.000] SO/ 0
McElvey 5 MG Tank Diffused Air System 401-3300-533.65-28 $50.000 0| $500.000 $0 $550,000] $0! IWE S0 $0 0 S0 $550.000 0
System Extensions/Loops 401-3300-533.65-90 $217.000' 0 1,650,000 $0 $1,767,000] $0 30 b 30| $325.000] $350,000 $350.000] $370.000; $372,000]
Automated Water Meter Reading/ Billing Upgrades 401-3300-533.65-35 $50.000 0 54,950,000 $0 5,000,000/ 30 wc_ S0 $250,000 $2.700.000 $2,050.000 S0 $0
Public Works/ U s Bldg 401-3300-533.62-10 $5452,347 $96 4,620,000 S0 5,072,443 $52.497] $100,000 $200,000 $3.050,000 $1,669,946! S0 $0) SO
Total Water 518,241,317, $245,883 $238,719 $902.414 $5.209,919 $6.571,382 $3,510,000 $1,120,000] $443,000
WASTEWATER
WWTP Operations Bldg Replacement 401-3500-535.62-10 $197.116 $1,190 $2,129.000 $0 $102,754 $1,600.824/ $623.728 $100,000 S0, S0] 0 S0,
Bayside Sewer System 401-3500-535.65-56 $275.000 $0 $2,900.000 $0) $0 $0 $3,175.000 $50.000 $1,500,000! $1.625.000 $0) m_ SO
LS #7 (Naubilus Ave) Replacement 401-3500-535.65-87 §230.235 $8,473 $2.300.000 $0 $149.664 $0 $2,389.044 $20.000 $2,369,044 $0 30 0 $0
LS #59 (CSS) Rehabiltation 401-3500-535.65-| $94.690 $4.234 $675.000 $0/ $35.114 $16.483 $722,327| $16.000 $706.327 $0 $0 0 $0]
L {Edgewater) Replacement 401-3500-535.65- $175.000 0 $1.250.000 S0 SO $0, $1.425,000] $0 $250.000! $1.175.000 $0 0 $0)
L (Fairway) Replacement 401-3500-535.65- $55.000 0 $350,000 $0 S0, S0 05,000 $0 370,000, $35.000 $0 0 $0)
L 8 (Shadow Bay) Improvements 401-3500-535.65-62 $20.000 0 125,000 S0 S0 S0 45.000 S0 120.000] $25.000] S0 0 «m|o._
Shores Sewer Project 401-3500-535.65-64 $70.000: $10.500 5430.000 %0 30 §33,752 476,748 $150, owm_ 326,748 0 $0 0 S0]
All Coleman Force Main Project 401-3500-535.65-67 540,000 $100.000 300.000 0 $0 SO| 5440.000 1] 440,000 %0 0 $0)
West Bay LS & FM Project $180.000! $0| $1,700.000 0 $1,880,000] 0 S0 $1.880,000 $0 100.000 $1,780.000) 80 0 $0]
N. Pier Park Dr FM & Reclaimed Main 401-3500-535.65-31 $80.000 $0 $570.000 50 $650,000 0 $0 $650.000 $0, 5450.000 $200,000] $0 0 S0
Primary LS Upgrades/Odor Control 401-3500-535.65-90 $175,000! $0| $1,025.000 $0 $1.200,000; 0 SO $1,200,000 $0, $300 whm—\ $300.000 $300.000] $300.000]
Secondary LS Upgrades/Odor Controi 401-3500-535.65-90 $150,000 $0 $900,000 $0 $1,050,000 sof $1.050.000 50 $250.000] $250.000] $250.000, $300.000)
LS SCADA Replacements 401-3500-535.64-20 $25.000 0 675.000 $0 $700,000 MQ_ 700.000 $700.000] $0| $0| 0 0
Paving repairs and overlay at WWTP $15.000 0! 125,000 $0 140,000 S0 140,000 $140.000 S0! S0 0| ]
_moo mHz Radio System $25.000 0 5400.000. S0| 425,000 $0 425,000 $425,000 $0 $0 50
WW/RW System Extensions/Loops 401-3500-535.65-80 $125,000 0| 900.000 $0 $1,025.000/ S0 $1.025.000) $275.000 $250.000] §250,000] $250.000
Total Wastewater $18,810,438 1,651,059 $16.871,847] . $6,090,000 $800.000] $800,000 $850,000
Totals $3,231,337} $164,793] mum.mmm,mmm_ $0! $37,051,755| 1,889,778 mu».mmm.mmm_ $1,236,414] $12,661,382] $4,310,000! $1,820,000 $1,283,000
Total Expenditures during FY 13/14 $3,128,192
Total Expenditures through FY 13/14 $3,661.607
Project Code Project % Eligible for  JAmount Eligible Source of Funds Total $
Total Impact Fees |For Impact Fees | W Impact Fees | WW. Impact Fees Cash 2011:Bonds 2009 Bonds Sinking Fund Other Verification “Other” Source of Funds -
WATER §500 000 Bayside - - County Paving Contrib
Bayside Water System 401-3500-535.65-56 $1,058,081 0.0%! $0) S0 §0 £0 $933.081 $0 $125.000) $1,058,081 $283000 CRA contribution to new City Campus E
-A-Wee Subdiv Water Main Replacements 401-3300-533.65-33 $718,963 25.0% $179,741 %125.000/ 50 $0/ $592.949 $1.014 SO $718,963] 51620000 General Fund contribution to new City C
-A-Wee Subdiv Ph 2 Water Main Replacements | 401-3300-533.65-44 $285,000] 25.0%, $71,250 $285.000 $0 50 85,000 $430,500 Shores Project Heimbursement from St
nt Royale Water Main Replacement 401-3300-533.65-36 $307,455 0.0% $0 £307.289 $0 50| $307,455)
North Lagoon Watermain 401-3300-533.65-38 %, $115.163 $100 000! $360.650 $0 £460,650]
Holly St Transmission Main 401-3300-533 65-39 % $675.000) $0 $675,000 $0 0] $675,000
Laguna Beach Water System Improvements $106.250 100,000 £325,000 50 $0) $425,
N. Pier Park Dr Water Main 401-3300-533.65-31 $240,000 $240,000 0 S0 $0 £$240.,000|
Water Service Replacements Phase | 401-3300-533.65-30 $0 $0 $456,725 $0 S 0 56,725
Water Service Replacements Phase i 401-3300-533.65-29 $0, S0 $400,000 0] i &0 $400,000;
ay 7 MG Tank Ditfused Air System 401-3300-533 65-27 $0 0 '$825 000 0 il $0) 125,000
401-3300-533.65-28 S0 $0 50 $550.000 50| 50 0 $550,000
401-3300-533.65-50 $1.148.550 $1,000.000 $0 67.000 $0 50 S0 $1,767,000
rades 401-3300-533.65-35 $0] 0/ .$5.000,000 S0 ) 0 $0) 000,000
401-3300-533 62-10 $1,014,489] 569.44 $100.000 $2.500.000 51,503, 000] ,072,443)
Subtotals $3,550.442 2,134,443 $100,000! $8,951.664 $0 54,026,030 $1,180 52,028,000 $18,241,317]
_ibm,_.m<<>,_.mm !
WWTP Operations 8ldg Replacement 401-3500-535.62-10 $930.922 $0 $1.396.384 0 $0 $0 £0 327,306
Sewer System 401-3500-535.65-56 $0 S0 §50,000 $C $2.750.000 30 $375.000 175,000
Nautilus Ave) Replacement 401-3500-535.65-87 $380.B06/ W.m. $1.575.000 $1.776] z 538,708|
CS$S) Rehabilitation 401-3500-535.65-65 30 50 $0 $0 §771.200 2,024 924
LS #38 (Edgewater) Replacement 401-3500-535.65-66 $285.000/ $0 $1,195,000] $0) $0 $0 $1,4
LS #8 (Fairway) Replacement 401-3500-535.65-61 $81.000 $0 $345.000) $0 0 000)
LS #18 (Shadow Bay) Improvements 401-3500-535.65-62 $0] 0] $145,000 $ 0 S0 145,000
Shores Sewer Project 401-3500-535 65-64 $0| 50 $80,000 S0 0 $0| $430,500 10,500
Alf Coleman Force Main Project 401-3500-535.65-67 $110.000 $330,000 $0 $0 ,000]
West Bay LS & FM Project $1.880,000] 100.0% $1,880,000] $0 $0) 50 50| 1,880,
N. Pier Park Dr Reclaimed Water Main 401-3500-535.65-31 $650,0001 100.0% $650.000] 30 0 50,000
Primary LS Upgrades/Odor Control 401-3500-535.65-90 $1.200,000! 40.0%| $480.000/ $0) $720,000 $0 30 50 $1 000
Secondary LS Upgrades/Odor Control 401-3500-535 .65-90 $1,050,000 40,0% $420.000) $0 $630.000 i.w 0] 1,050,
LS SCADA Replacements 401-3500-535.64-20 700,000 0.0%; $0) 50 700 000 00,000
Paving overlay at WWTP 140,000 0.0% $0| $0 140,000 sa $0 $140,
800 mHz Radio System 5425,000] 0.0%] $0) $0 425,000 S0 $0 50| 25,000
WW/RW System Extensions/Loops 401-3500-535.65-90 $1,025,000| 75.0% $768.750| $0 $256,250 $0 $0 $1,025,000
Subtotals $5.986.479 S0 $5,854,672 $7.049,565 S0 $5,096,900 $3.800 $805,500 518,810,438
Totals $9.536.920] $2.134,443 wd.\.ag.mﬁo S0 wmﬂmmmc £4.080 hmm 833,500 $37,051,755



Storm Water Projects Summary
Updated August 26, 2014

Project Code Engineering Misc. Construction Tax Project Spent Prior Spent Spent [Current Balan Projected || Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Contract Contract Savings Total to 09/30/13 FY 13/14 to date to Finish . FYA344 | FY14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20
STORMWATER T
Eagle Drive 401-3800-538.65-06 $91.665 $0 $233,335 $0 $325.000, $36,665 $0 $36,665 $288.335) © " 50 $0 $0 S0 $0 $55.000 $233,335
Beth and Gardenia Streets 401-3800-538.65-08 $61,156 $0 $243.844 $0 $305,000 $14,654 $0 $14,654 $290.346 _ $14,502] $35.000 $243,844 $0 $0 S0 $0
Caladium Circle 401-3800-535.65-09 $51,334 $50.,000 $233.666 $0 335,000 $10.233 0 10,233 324,767)  $41.851 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $283.666
Beach Outfall Extension - Ocean Reef & Short St 401-3800-535.65-81 $45.612 S0 $150.000 $0 195,612 $10.785 $0 10,785 184,827 $150.000 S0 S0 $0 SO $0
Beach Outfall Extension - Calypso 401-3800-535.65-81 $24,990 $920 $200,000 S0 225,910 $5.262 $9,756 15,018 $210.892 $200.000 $0 $0 $0 S0 1]
Beach Qutfall Repair - Bonita Townhomes 401-3800-535.65-81 $0 Q $39.550 S0 $39,550 $0 $35.595 $35.595 $3.955 $0 $0 $0 $0 S0 1Y
Henley Drive Improvements 401-3800-535.65-12 $65,000 0 $250.000 $0 $315,000 $0 $0 $0 $315.000 $0 $0 SC $65.000 $250.000 0
Colony Club Stormwater Improvements 401-3800-535.65-13 $70.000 $0 $275,000 0 $345,000 $0 S0 $0 $345,000] $0 $0 $0 $345.000 30 0
Glades Drainage Basin Improvements 401-3800-535.65-14 $85,000 $0 $580.000 0 $665.,000! S0 $0 $0 $665,000 $400,000 $265.000 $0 $0 S0 0
Gulf Highlands Drainage Basin Improvments 401-3800-535.65-19 $100.000 $0 $600,000 0 $700.000 S0 SO $0 $700.000 $300.000 $300.000 $100.000 $0 SO 0
Sea Qats Orive 401-3800-535.65-23 $65.000 $0 $450.000 $0 $515.000 $0 SO SO $515.000|° $0 $30.000 $330.000 $0 S0 $0
[ Totals $659,757 $50,920 $3,255,395 $0 $3.966,072 $77.599 $45,351 $122,950 $3.843.122|  $103.127 $1.085.000 $838.844 $430,000 $410,000 $305,000 $517.001
$785,000 $538,844 $330.000
Project Code Project e Source of Funds Total §
Total Cash - SW assess Grants Bank Loan Land Sales Verification nat Engineering Jobs Status Cost estimate

STORMWATER i Glades Trail/Glades Turn Improvements Prelim Design - PRI $550k +

401-3800-538.65-06 $325.000 325.000 $0 $325.000

401-3800-538.65-08 305.000 305,000 S0 $305,000! Glades/Gulf Highlands Drainage Basin Study Underway - CDM

401-3800-535.65-09 335,000 $335,000 $0 $335.000 Beach Commerce Park LOMR
Beach Outfall Extension - Ocean Reef & Short St. 401-3800-535.65-81 195,612 195,612 $0 $195,612
Beach Qutfall Extension - Calypso 401-3800-535.65-81 225,810 226,810 50 $225,910
Beach Outfall Repair - Bonita Townhomes 401-3800-535.65-81 $39,550 $39.550 50! g $39,550
Henley Drive Improvements 401-3800-535.65-12 $315.000 $315.000 30 50 $315,000
Colony Club Stormwater Improvements 401-3800-535.65-13 §$345,000| muam_ooos_. 50! $0 $345.000|
Glades Drainage Basin Improvements $665.000 $665.000 S0 50 $665.000
Guif Highlands Drainage Basin Improvments $700,000 $0 §700,000 $0 §700.000
Sea Oats Drive $515,000 $515,000 50 $0 $515,000

Subtotals mubmm.owiw $3.266,072 $700,000 $0 $0 $3.956,072




